

No. 11-60057

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEW ORLEANS DEPOT SERVICES, INCORPORATED

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
NEW ORLEANS MARINE CONTRACTORS; and SIGNAL  
MUTUAL INDEMNITY ASSOCIATION, LIMITED

Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor  
RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor  
GARY K. STEARMAN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation  
MARK A. REINHALTER  
Counsel for Longshore  
MATTHEW W. BOYLE  
Attorney  
U. S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5658

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW: WHETHER A WORKER MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR COVERAGE UNDER THE LONGSHORE ACT IS A MIXED QUESTION OF LAW AND FACT. IF REASONABLE PERSONS, APPLYING THE COURT-DEFINED LEGAL STANDARD, COULD DIFFER AS TO WHETHER A COVERAGE REQUIREMENT IS MET, IT IS A QUESTION FOR THE FACT-FINDER.</u> .....	21
II. <u>STATUS: THE ALJ APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER ZEPEDA WAS A MARITIME “EMPLOYEE,” AND REACHED A CONCLUSION THAT COULD BE REACHED BY A REASONING MIND. HIS DETERMINATION, THEREFORE, SHOULD BE AFFIRMED</u> .....	27
A. <u>The ALJ correctly applied the <i>Schwalb</i> standard to find that Zepeda – a land-based worker who repairs equipment integral to the loading process – is a covered maritime employee.....</u>	27
B. <u>NODSI disregards the ALJ’s reasonable finding on status; the panel dissent also relies on facts that are not in the record or dispositive .....</u>	30

III. SITUS: BECAUSE THE ALJ APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD FOR AN “OTHER ADJOINING AREA” AND BECAUSE A REASONABLE PERSON, APPLYING THAT STANDARD, COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE CHEF YARD IS A MARITIME SITUS, THE ALJ’S FINDING OF SITUS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....33

A. Winchester correctly defined the legal standard for an “adjoining area” based on the statutory text and Congressional intent .....33

B. NODSI’s arguments for discarding Winchester’s interpretation of “adjoining area” are without merit .....36

C. The ALJ properly applied Winchester to conclude that the Chef Yard had both a geographical and functional nexus to the waterfront .....38

    1. Geographical nexus .....38

    2. Functional Nexus .....38

D. The dissent misconceives the nature and use of shipping containers in maritime commerce .....40

CONCLUSION .....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....45

COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Alford v. American Bridge Division, United States Steel Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>AIFA/CIGNA Worldwide v. Felkner</i> , 930 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 US 500 (2006) .....	22
<i>Arjona v. Interport Maint. Co., Inc.</i> , 31 BRBS 86, 89 (1997) .....	29, 32
<i>Atl. Container Svc, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 904 F.2d 611 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 15, 29, 32, 42
<i>Avondale Indus., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 977 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Bianco v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 304 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Bienvenu v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 901 (5th 1999) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Boomtown Belle Casino v. Bazor</i> , 313 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Brady-Hamilton Stevedore Co. v. Herron</i> , 568 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28, 36
<i>Cabezas v. Oceanic Container Svc., Inc.</i> , 11 BRBS 279 (1979) .....	29, 32, 42
<i>Cardillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 469 (1947) .....	25, 26

*Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc. v. Knight*,  
162 F.3d 1154 (4th Cir. 1998) (Table, unpublished)

*Chandris v. Latsis*,  
515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....24

*Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co. v. Schwalb*,  
494 U.S. 40 (1989) ..... 12, 15, 19, 27-29

*Coastal Prod. Servs, Inc. v. Hudson*,  
555 F.3d 426, *reh’g denied*  
567 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 11, 13-16, 26, 36-37

*Consol. Coal Co. v. Ben. Rev. Bd.*,  
629 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2010) .....28, 36

*Cunningham v. Director, OWCP*,  
377 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2004) .....36

*DeRobertis v. Oceanic Container Service, Inc.*,  
14 BRBS 284 (1981) .....29, 32, 42

*Galle v. Director, OWCP*,  
246 F.3d 440, 450 (5th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Graziano v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
663 F.2d 340 (1st Cir. 1981) .....28

*Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray*,  
470 U.S. 414 (1985).....43

*Hullinghorst Industries, Inc. v. Carroll*,  
650 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 12, 17, 19, 28

*In re Internat’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n*,  
266 NLRB 230 (1983) ..... 41, 43

*Insinna v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.*,  
12 BRBS 772 (1980) .....15, 29, 32

*Internat’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District Lodge 94 v. Internat’l Longshoremen’s and Warehousemen’s Union, Local 13*,  
781 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1986) .....42

*McDermott Int’l v. Wilander*,  
498 U.S. 337 (1991) .....19, 23, 24, 27

*Motoviloff v. Director, OWCP*,  
692 F.2d 87 (9th Cir. 1982) .....31, 42

*New Orleans Depot Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP*,  
689 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2012) .....passim

*New Thoughts Finishing Co. v. Chilton*,  
118 F.3d 1028, 1030 (5th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Northeast Marine Terminal v. Caputo*,  
432 U.S. 249 (1977) ..... 33, 43

*O’Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 504 (1951) ..... 19, 24-26

*Perkins v. Marine Terminals Corp.*,  
673 F.2d 1097 (9th 1982) .....22

*Pittman Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. Director, OWCP*,  
35 F.3d 122, 126 (4th Cir. 1994) .....28

*Ramos v. Universal Dredging*,  
653 F.2d 1353 (9th 1981) .....22

*Sidwell v. Container Srvs, Inc.*,  
71 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1995) .....2, 36

*Sidwell v. Virginia Intern. Terminals, Inc.*,  
372 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2004) .....32

*South Chicago Coal & Dock Co. v. Bassett*,  
309 U.S. 251 (1940) .....23

*Tarver v. Bo-Mac Contractors, Inc.*,  
384 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2004) .....36

*Texports Stevedore Co. v. Winchester*,  
554 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1977) .....11

*Texports Stevedore Co. v. Winchester*,  
632 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1980) (*en banc*) .....passim

*Thibodeaux v. Grasso Prod. Management Inc.*,  
370 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2004) .....36

*Travelers Ins. Co. v. Cardillo*,  
225 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1955) .....5

*Triguero v. Consolidated Rail Corp.*,  
932 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1991) .....36

*Universal Fabricators, Inc. v. Smith*,  
878 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1989) .....36

**Statutes**

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,  
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 ..... 1  
33 U.S.C. § 902(3) .....passim  
33 U.S.C. § 903(a).....passim  
33 U.S.C. § 919.....236

Defense Base Act,  
42 U.S.C. § 1651..... 21, 25

**Miscellaneous**

Ross, Waterfront Labor Response to Technological Change:  
A Tale of Two Unions,  
21 Lab.L.J. 397 (1970) .....43
